

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-257

RUSSELL BLACK, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM KENNEBEC COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
BUSINESS AND CONSUMER DOCKET

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES BUREAU OF
PARKS AND LANDS and ANDY CUTKO, DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF
PARKS AND LANDS**

Of Counsel

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

LAUREN E. PARKER
SCOTT W. BOAK
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of The Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207)-626-8878

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	01
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	03
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. As a matter of law, leases issued by the Bureau pursuant to 12 M.R.S. § 1852(4) do not reduce or substantially alter the uses of public reserved lands and thus do not require 2/3 legislative approval	21
A. Plain Language Review.....	22
B. Legislative History.....	34
C. Legislative Acquiescence	36
II. The Bureau is not required to hold a public administrative process before executing a lease pursuant to 12 M.R.S. § 1852.....	39
A. The Bureau’s statutes require no public process for section 1852 leases	39
B. Article IX, Section 23 and The Designated Lands Act require no public process.....	40
C. The MAPA does not require a public process for section 1852 leases	41
D. Senator Black has no protectable property interest in the leased lands	42

III. The trial court erred by not dismissing Count I and by striking the Findings Memo without remanding to the Bureau45

A. The exclusivity rule required dismissal of Count I.....45

B. Sovereign immunity bars Count I47

C. Count III required the trial court to review the Bureau’s legal conclusions and factual findings regarding the Restated Lease48

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AngleZ Behavioral Health Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2020 ME 26, 226 A.3d 762	20
<i>Antler's Inn & Rest. v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2012 ME 143, 60 A.3d 1248.....	45, 46
<i>Appletree Cottage, LLC v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2017 ME 177, 169 A.3d 396.....	49
<i>Armuchee Alliance v. King</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1541(N.D. Ga.1996)	44
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	21
<i>Aydelott v. City of Portland</i> , 2010 ME 25, 990 A.2d 1024.....	25, 33, 40
<i>Baxter v. Waterville Sewerage Dist.</i> , 146 Me. 211, 79 A.2d 585 (1951).....	26
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986)	48
<i>Bragg v. Burleigh</i> , 61 Me. 444 (Me. 1871)	34
<i>Bouchard v. Frost</i> , 2004 ME 9, 840 A.2d 109.....	47
<i>Cape Shore Homeowners Ass’n v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2019 ME 86, 209 A.3d 102	45, 46
<i>Carl L. Cutler Co. v. State Purchasing Agent</i> , 472 A.2d 913 (Me. 1984)	49
<i>Chapel Road Assocs., L.L.C. v. Town of Wells</i> , 2001 ME 178, 787 A.2d 137.....	49
<i>Cushing v. Cohen</i> , 420 A.2d 919 (Me. 1980).....	4, 47
<i>Cushing v. State</i> , 434 A.2d 486 (Me. 1981).....	4

<i>Competitive Energy Servs. LLC v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2003 ME 12, 818 A.2d 1039.....	46
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure</i> , 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182.....	41, 42
<i>Drake v. Smith</i> , 390 A.2d 541 (Me. 1978)	47, 48
<i>Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504	3, 21, 26, 46, 48
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. Land Use Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2012 ME 36, 39 A.3d 74.....	20
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. U.S.</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	33, 40
<i>Knowlton v. Attorney General</i> , 2009 ME 79, 976 A.2d 973	47
<i>LaMarre v. Town of China</i> , 2021 ME 45, __A.3d__.....	49, 50
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769, 771–72 (Me. 1996).....	23, 26
<i>Mainers for Fair Bear Hunting v. Dep’t of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2016 ME 57, 136 A.3d 714	17
<i>Martin v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 2018 ME 103, 190 A.3d 237.....	46
<i>Munjoy Sporting & Athletic Club v. Dow</i> , 2000 ME 141, 755 A.2d 531.....	41, 44
<i>Narowetz v. Bd. of Dental Practice</i> , 2021 ME 46 __A.3d__	<i>passim</i>
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117.....	10
<i>Olivares v. Transp. Security Admin.</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 308 A.2d 253 (Me. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993).....	26

<i>Orono–Veazie Water Dist. v. Penobscot County Water Co.</i> , 348 A.2d 249, 253 (Me. 1975)	23
<i>Palian v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2020 ME 131, 242 A.3d 164.....	20, 21, 39, 48
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 925 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	49
<i>Somerset Cty. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 2016 ME 33, 133 A.3d 1006	20
<i>State v. Fin & Feather Club</i> , 316 A.2d 351 (Me. 1974)	22, 24
<i>Testa’s Inc. v. Coopersmith</i> , 2014 ME 137, 105 A.3d 1037	28
<i>Thompson v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406)	37, 39
<i>Union Parish Soc’y v. Upton</i> , 74 Me. 545, 546-48 (1883).....	4
<i>Whitney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2006 ME 37, 895 A.2d 309.....	44
Constitutional Provisions	
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1	26
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 19.....	17
Me. Const. art. IX, § 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Me. Const. art. X, § 5.....	5, 31
Statutes	
5 M.R.S. § 8002	42, 48
5 M.R.S. §§ 8052(1)	41
5 M.R.S. § 8053	41
5 M.R.S. § 9051-A	41, 44
5 M.R.S. §§ 11001-11008.....	11
12 M.R.S. § 598.....	<i>passim</i>
12 M.R.S. § 1801(8)(A)	4
12 M.R.S. § 1802	3
12 M.R.S. § 1803(1).....	3
12 M.R.S. § 1804	3, 4, 28, 43
12 M.R.S. § 1805	8, 32, 39
12 M.R.S. § 1814	<i>passim</i>

12 M.R.S. § 1815	32, 33, 35
12 M.R.S. § 1816	32, 33, 35
12 M.R.S. § 1834	7, 33, 39
12 M.R.S. § 1836	33
12 M.R.S. § 1837	35, 40
12 M.R.S. § 1838	7, 33, 39
12 M.R.S. § 1839	38
12 M.R.S. § 1842(4).....	13
12 M.R.S. § 1845	5, 6, 30, 31
12 M.R.S. § 1846(1).....	4, 42, 43
12 M.R.S. § 1847	<i>passim</i>
12 M.R.S. § 1848	<i>passim</i>
12 M.R.S. § 1849	29
12 M.R.S. § 1850	28
12 M.R.S. § 1851	8, 33, 35, 37, 40
12 M.R.S. § 1852	<i>passim</i>
12 M.R.S. § 1853	38
12 M.R.S. §§ 1831-1841.....	6
14 M.R.S. §§ 5951-5963.....	47, 48
14 M.R.S. § 8102(2).....	48
14 M.R.S. §§ 8101-8118.....	47

Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 80C.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

<i>Me. Op. Att'y Gen.</i> 80-108	43
--	----

Maine's Public Lots: The Emergence of a Public Trust,

26 Me. L. Rev. 217 (1974)	25, 31
